## FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR MEDICAL DIRECTOR SERVICES FOR LEVY COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT, by and between LEVY COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County") and THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTES, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MEDICINE, COLLEGE OF MEDICINE, UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA ("University"), is made effective as of the date of last signature below ("Fourth Amendment Effective Date").

## **RECITALS**

Whereas, County and University entered into a Contract for Medical Director Services with an effective date of August 20, 2013 (the "Contract");

Whereas, the Contract has been amended and extended by subsequent letter of First Extension effective September 22, 2015; letter of Second Extension effective July 18, 2017; First Amendment, effective August 22, 2019; Second Amendment effective December 2, 2019; and Third Amendment effective August 22, 2022 and with an expiration date of November 19, 2024;

Whereas, the parties desire to further extend the Contract;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Fourth Amendment, the parties agree as follows:

- A. The term of this Contract is extended by an additional two (2) years commencing on November 20, 2024 and shall have an expiration date of November 19, 2026.
- B. Other than as set forth in this FOURTH AMENDMENT, all terms and conditions of the Contract as amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and are ratified by the parties, and this FOURTH AMENDMENT shall be deemed a part of the Contract. In the event of a conflict between the terms of the Contract and this FOURTH AMENDMENT, the terms of the FOURTH AMENDMENT shall control.

[Signature page to follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties hereto have caused this FOURTH AMENDMENT to be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, as of the FOURTH AMENDMENT Effective Date.

LEVY COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS	THE UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA BOARD OF TRUSTEES, FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COLLEGE OF MEDICINE, UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA
Desiree Mills Date Chair Levy County Board of County Commissioners	Marvin A. Dewar, M.D., J.D. Date Senior Associate Dean College of Medicine University of Florida
<b>ATTEST:</b> Clerk of the Circuit Court and Ex Officio Clerk to the Board of County Commissioners	
Danny J. Shipp, Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Nicolle M. Shalley, County Attorney	